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OPERATIONAL SUMMARY

DOLPHIN MART AIR SPARGE/SVE SYSTEM

System Status - The remediation system at the site has been operating since June 29, 1996. The
remediation system is composed of eight (8) horizontal vapor extraction trenches (VET-1, VET-2, VET-3,
VET-4, VET-5, VET-6, VET-7 and VET-8), fifteen air sparge points (ASP-A through ASP-H, ASP-J through
ASP-N, ASP-P, and ASP-Q) along with associated equipment. At the conclusion of the site visit on May
21, 1999, and as directed by the United States Navy, the SVE system was deactivated. The air sparge
system was previously deactivated on January 30, 1999. The site is visited bi-weekly in order to maintain
site security and to check conditions of all road boxes.

A site map has been included as Figure 1. The site was visited on December 16 and 30, 1999. The
monitoring forms for site visits conducted during the month of December 1999 are included in Attachment
1. A weekly breakdown of the month'’s field activities has been included as Attachment 2.

Mass Removal - Because the SVE system is deactivated, no SVE sample was collected for analysis
during the December 1999 site visits. Therefore, no hydrocarbon mass removal rate was calculated. The
total hydrocarbon mass extracted by the remediation system, as of April 1999, was approximately 2,153
Ibs. The system database has been included in Attachment 3. Mass removal graphs have been
included as Figures 3A, 3B and 4. Based on the hydrocarbon mass removal rate, no exceedance of the
Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection (CTDEP) air quality guidelines were reported.

Carbon Usage - No carbon change-out occurred during the month of December 1999. The last vapor
phase carbon change-out at the site occurred August 27, 1997. No liquid phase carbon change-out has
occurred to date.

Discharge Monitoring Sampling — As stated above, no air or water discharge sampling was conducted
during the December 1999 site visits at the Dolphin Mart.

Monitoring Well Gauging — The most recent round of site monitoring, including monitoring well gauging
was conducted on November 29-30, 1999 during the quafterly groundwater monitoring event. On
November 29-30, 1999, depth to groundwater at the site ranged from 0.81 feet in OBG-8A to 8.60 feet in
WE-3. Historical well gauging data has been included in Attachment 4.

Monitoring Well Sampling — The most recent round of site monitoring well sampling was conducted on
November 29-30, 1999. The November Groundwater Sampling Report was issued under separate cover.
The historical groundwater sampling results have been summarized as Table 1 in Attachment 5.

Additional Activities — Drive-by site visits were conducted on December 16 and 30, 1999 to check the
site security and the condition of the road boxes. Shed security and road boxes were found to be in
satisfactory condition during both visits.
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NEX AIR SPARGE/SVE SYSTEM

System Status - The remediation system at the site had been operating since July 31, 1997. As of May
26, 1999, 17 vapor extraction points (VEA-12 through VEA-16, VEA-18 through VEA-20, VEB-4, and VEB-
8 through VEB-15) and 19 air sparge points (SPA-30 through SPA-37, SPB-14, SPB-16, and SPB-19
through SPB-27) were operating. Approximately 246,749 gallons of water had been extracted, treated,
and discharged by the NEX system as of December 30, 1999.

A site map has been included as Figure 2. The site was visited on December 16 and 30, 1999. The
monitoring forms for operation and maintenance (O&M) conducted during the month of December 1999
are included in Attachment 1. A weekly breakdown of the month’s field activities has been included as
Attachment 2.

Mass Removal - The total hydrocarbon mass extracted by the SVE system, as of December 1999, was
approximately 3,806.44 Ibs. The system database has been included in Attachment 3. Mass removal
graphs have been included as Figures 5A, 5B and 6. Based on the hydrocarbon mass removal rate, no
exceedance of CTDEP air quality guidelines was observed.

Carbon Usage — The liquid phase granular activated carbon was last changéd-out on February 25, 1999.
The last vapor-phase carbon change-out occurred September 8, 1997.

Discharge Monitoring Sampling — The most recent round of water discharge sampling was conducted
on December 16, 1999. All parameters of the discharge permit were adhered to. Results were submitted
to the CTDEP under separate cover.

Monitoring Well Gauging — The most recent round of site monitoring, incIUding monitoring well gauging
was conducted on November 29-30, 1999. Depth to groundwater at the site ranged from 3.20 feet in

VEA-4 to 8.89 feet in ERM-16. A suspected petroleum-based sheen was also detected in monitoring well
ERM-16.

Monitoring Well Sampling — The most recent round of site monitoring well sampling was conducted on
November 29-30, 1999. The November Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report was previously issued
under separate cover. The historical groundwater sampling results have been summarized as Table 2 in
Attachment 5.

Additional Activities — None
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Figure 3A- Mass Removal Rate
Dolphin Mart Site, New London Naval Submarine Base, Groton, CT
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Figure 3B- Mass Removal Rate

Dolphin Mart Site, New London Naval Submarine Base, Groton, CT
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Figure 4 - Cumulative Mass Removed versus Time

Dolphin Mart Site, New London Naval Submarine Base, Groton, CT
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Figure 5A - Mass Removal Rate

NEX Site, New London Naval Submarine Base, Groton, CT

& Mass Removal Rate

Mass Removal Rate (Ibs/hour)

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300
Days of Operation

DEC99.WK4



10.0000
1.0000

)

[«3

£

£ 01000

[0

=

a8

e

3

£

& 00100

[72]

[72]

©

=
0.0010
0.0001

Figure 5B - Mass Removal Rate

NEX Site, New London Naval Submarine Base, Groton, CT
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Figure 6 - Cumulative Mass Removed versus Time

NEX Site, New London Naval Submarine Base, Groton, CT
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ATTACHMENT 1

SITE VISIT FORMS
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&DVD\:Q D’Q‘RM g‘_‘

L 1]

NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE

- GROTON, CT.
A : 87260014 - '
Date: / '?// é/ 97 : ’ ,Staﬁ':’I K—T/Z*
_ Project Number: 87260014 - TaskNumber: __ 040 ]
DB/SCA Box Check: Yes / No Bill Code Override: -
Site Arrival Time: /3. 30O . Site Departure Time:_/ 7. 3 ©
Total Hours on Site:__ ¢/- 2o Total Hours Billed: €. O

Pléase complete the following requested work scope and check off each task as tt’: completed. :
R=chu&ted . C= Completed - , T R

DOLPH]N MART
COMPLETE OPERATIONAL DATAF ORM

GAUGE MONITORING WELLS :
MEASURE FID AND VACUUM AT VAPOR MONITORING WELLS
COMPLETE SVE EXTRACTION POINT FORMS

- COMPLETE SPARGE POINT FORMS
COLLECT AIR AND WATER DMR SAMPLES

COMPLETE PHFORM R

COMPLETE QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

CZ.,, duct cfmvc-(ar , ané clecl Shed Secar ¢9,

Dﬁnnuuuung

EUKD_UDDDDDD

[

o OMPLETE OPERATIONAL DATA FORM

GAUGE MONITORING WELLS
MEASURE FID AND VACUUM AT VAPOR MONITORING WELLS

COMPLETE SVE EXTRACTION POINT FORMS
COMPLETE SPARGE POINTFORMS
'COLLECT AIR AND WATER DMR SAMPLES

COMPLETE PHFORM
COMPLETE Q ARTERL;GR(;%ND/Z?’IER SAMPLING

oo} oooY R

X ﬁaC—ar EYy. P.H.

EQUIPMENT NEEDED: HASP, PPE, FID, PH METER, TEDLAR BAGS, VELOCITY METER,
MAGNEHELICS, TP, SORBENT PADS, DMR SAMPLE COOLERS AND CONTAINERS

TASK NUMBERS: Monthly O&M = (04010000 Unscheduled Maintenance = (07010000
’ Quarterly Sampling” = 03010000 Sys. Modification/Roadbox Repair = 08010000
Carbon Cha.nge-out = 06010000 ' :

grsubbas\wp\form1.02



OPERATIONAL DATAFORM
Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction System
.~ Naval Exchange
Naval Submarine Base -Groton, cT

'T'me:

Date:/ 9&//?‘7 7

Project #83001-9999

Flow Rate

3q

. r___
Techmcaan. k

Totamowzlq 50;7/00

Air Compressor C-1 :
Pressure * Pressure /V 74 i
Temperature _ °F Temperature F
Fiow Control Vaive Setting [2O Fiow Control Valve Setting
Bieed Valve X4 Bleed Vaive

. Radiator

Radiator

Air Compressor C-2° -

,Eastem FlowRate 2o [ — 30 T . ScFm Tozamaw/é/ 264/ é [ .. scm
" Westem FlowRate ¢/ 3. - 2 /4 SCFM Toal Flow/ Do L 2 € © [/ SCFM
v Pump V-1 Vacuum Pump V-2
vacuum Yo wg vacwum A
Temperature °F

Temperature
Particulate Filter
Flow Control Valve Setting

R

Particulate Filter
Flow Control Valve Setting

Flow Control Valve Setting
Bleed Air Valve Setting ™
Liquid Leve!

Bleed Air Vilve Sefting ol Bleed Air Vaive Semng
Liquid Level oL Liquid Level

Vacuum Pump V3 5 . Vacuum Pump V4 B
Vacuum . . O "Hg Vacuum “Hg
Temperature Z Z Z °F Temperature *F
Particulate Fiter o) D Particulate Fiter

Flow Cortrol Valve Setting
Bleed Air Valve Setling
LJqu.d Level

Carbon Adsorber A/B S :
Pressure < psi Pressure Ll . psi

Inf. VOC Leve! ,Z . B gpm ) Inf. VOC Level _LL_PP’" ]
‘Mid. VOC Level 2 pm . Mid. VCZ Level - : pm ~ -
Eff. VOC Level 77 o :pm Eff. VCZ Level ___L&_ppm

Carbon Adsorber C/D

§52/56

Change cut Date

Change out Date

Flowmeter Reading? 7/ 36 Sbs Bhlions (amival reading)

Flowmeter Reading:i"/ 370 sGalions (departure reading)

* FILL IN ALL SPACES WITH THE APPROPRIATE READING OR “NA™.

£ECE PA 7 735

SLbDat W ot 1Y
~

June 18, 1998
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, PROBE CORRECTION: -~
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| OPERATOR; I K572

EQUIPMENT #:
COMMENTS;

é/o?‘oﬁ ., 07._, |

WELL DEPTH
- WATER

DEPTHTO .

__WELL MONITORING FORM __

DEPTHTC | PETROLEUM
~ PETROLEUM - THICKNESS

Cvee
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VACUUMOR
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| I"DIIHiEVDLARJ‘

' NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE

AR : GROTON, CT. - : ; EREREE S
sT260014 SRS
Date;_ - /2-30-45 : Staff: «CO
Project Number: 87260014 - Task Number: Q&[ ol
- DB/SCA Box Chec /No : Bill Code Override: _ ‘
Site Arrival Time:__—__ //:30  Site Departure Time: [ S5
Total Hours on Site: 2.25~ : Total Hours Billed: /. ©

Please complete the following requested work scope and check oﬂuch task asit’s completed. ,

o R - Requated C -Complcted

COMPLETE OPERATIONAL DATA FORM

GAUGE MONITORING WELLS
MEASURE FID AND VACUUM AT VAPOR MONITORING WELLS

COMPLETE SVE EXTRACTION POINT FORMS
COMPLETE SPARGE POINT FORMS
COLLECT AIR AND WATER DMR SAMPLES

COMPLETE PHFORM
COMPLETE QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

G‘txduc"’ Dﬁrve-hy c)—-cc& S‘-\g.c‘ Secenri “Z 2&‘ ‘:
Candrdres of ail rpedboxer . :

COMPLETE OPERATIONAL DATA FORM

GAUGE MONITORING WELLS
MEASURE FID AND VACUUM AT VAPOR MONIT ORING- WEI.I.S

COMPLETE SVE EXTRACTION POINT FQRMS
COMPLETE SPARGE POINT FORMS
COLLECT AIR AND WATER DMR SAMPLES

... .,COMPLETE PHFORM
R COMPLEIE QUARTERLY GROUNDWA’IER SAMPLING

DUDDD'DGDDU

Obobononpg™

.-D_.E_'!_.D,‘D 00N DRE DRODOOoangq

EQU’IPM]-:NTNEEDED HASP, PPE, FID, PH METER, TEDLAR BAGS VELOCITY METER,
| 'MAGNEHELICS, IP, SORBENT PADS, DMR SAMPLE COOI.ERSANDCONTADIERS |
\ TASK NUMBERS: Monthly O&M =04010000 " Unscheduled anm -07010000

1 = 035010000 Sys. Modification/Roadbox Repair  =08010000

Quarterly Sampling
Carbon Change-out = 06010600




OPERATIONAL DATAFORM Date: Jj_;Q a7 —1 -
Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction System : :
-Naval Exchange = = Time: /.20 o
Naval Submarine Base -Groton, CT e
~ Project #83001-9999 Technician,______ <O

R

- LT, Z '. 7 ..: 4&%7//////';///»// o R 7 z 3 (s i
Flow Rate 33 ' SCFM TotalFlow 251 272D SCFM
Air Compressor C-1 xoe 0. Air Compressor C-2 )
Pressure t.o/ B j Pressire
Temperature (28 d Temperature
Flow Control Valve Setting ‘oo Flow Control Vaive Setting
Bleed Vaive lo2 y 5] Bleed Vaive
/ OFF Radiator

Radiator

: Eastern Flow Rate _ . SCFM Toal Flow (65990719 . . . . SCFM
Westemn Fiow Rate /{25 - scFMm TotalFlow Y0999 Y ScrM
Vacuum Pump V-1 . S Vacyum Pump V-2
Vacuum =T§ e "Hg Vacuum . /(' "Hg
Temperature &Y F Temperature . °F
Particulate Fiiter ow : Particulate Filter ) —————

| Flow Control Vaive Setting ) Flow Control Vaive Setting
| Bleed Air Valve Setting ; o Bleed Air Vaive Setting
| Liquid Level ; Py Liquid Level
Vacuum Pump V-3 ‘ . Vacuum Pump V-4
Vacuum S.5 "Hg Vacuum o /V/4 "Hg
Temperature les °F . | Temperature °F
Particulate Filter (X% L Particulate Filter :
Flow Cantrol Valve Setting . tpo__.~ Flow Control Vaive Setting
Bleed Air Valve Setting 23 Bleed Air Valve Setting
0. Liquid Level

Liquid Lavel

Carbon Adsorber CD

Carbon Adsorber A/B ' B
i Presstre (.6 Ha © aai- Pressure ,
| Inf. VCC Level - ppm Inf. VOC Lavel —_—e____ pp
< Mid. VCC Level ~ . . ... .~ LiF ppm. - Mid. VCC Level - - . R pm- - :
| ERLVCC Love — 7 SR

Eff. VOC Levei . 4 ppm

| Change out Date

ORI

reading)
o5 -._ R

i

§ Flowrneter Reading

0296 73 | Galions (anrivai

Ame 18, 1998

SrBUDBA ST -1 11
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ATTACHMENT 2

MONTHLY FIELD ACTIVITY SUMMARY
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Field Activity Summary
December 1999

New London Naval Submarine Base
Groton, Connecticut

Week Ending Site Period Field Activities Comments
12/16/99 Dolphin Mart Monthly Monitoring | Conducted drive-by and checked Security and road boxes OK.
security and condition of road
boxes.
NEX - Conducted O & M on the .SVE Collected air and water DMR
system. samples. System is operating
‘ properly.
Week Ending Site Period Field Activities Comments
12/30/99 Dolphin Mart Monthly Monitoring | Conducted drive-by to check site Security and road boxes OK.
security and condition of road
boxes.
NEX Conducted SVE system check. System is operating properly

grsubbas\wp\gr365.doc




ATTACHMENT 3

AIR SPARGE/SVE SYSTEM DATABASES
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SYSTEM MONITORING DATA
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION/AIR SPARGE SYSTEM

New London Naval Submarine Base

NEX Site
Groton, CT
Date Day Alr Sparge |Extracti i Influent Removal Influent Removal Influent Removal Influent Removal Influent - influent Removal | Total Mass Period Cumulative Comments
of Flowrate | Flowrate | Flowrate- [Concentration - Rate {Concentration - Rate {Concentration Rate Concentration Rate Concentration Concentration  Rate Removal Mass Mass
Operation {total) BTEX BTEX MTBE MTBE Aliphatics Aliphatics | Aromatics Aromatics TVPH TVPH TVPH Rate Removed | Removed
(scfm) (scfm) cfm (ppmv) {Ib/hr) (ppmv) (ib/hr) {ppmv) (Ib/hr) (ppmv) (Ib/hr) (mg/m3) {ppmv) (ib/hr) {lbs/hr) (Ibs) (ibs)

07/31/96 0 NA® 253 288.00 1.80 0.007 — 0.000 130.00 0.455 0.00 0.000 — —_ 0.000 0.463 0.00 0.00
08/08/96 8 NA* 270 307.35 1.80 0.008 - 0.000 130.00 0.486 0.00 0.000 - - 0.000 0.494 46.93 46.93 |system operated apprax. 92 hrs between 7/31 and 8/8
08/22/96 22 NA* 270 307.35 1.80 0.008 — 0.000 130.00 0.486 0.00 0.000 - —_ 0.000 0.494 52.85 99.78 24-hour per day system operation began 8/8
09/16/96 47 NA" 320 364.27 270 0.015 0.00 0.000 - 0.000 — 0.000 - 61.00 0.346 0.361 256.56 356.34
10/16/96 77 NA* 320 364.27 250 0.014 0.00 0.000 —_ 0.000 — 0.000 - 42.00 0.238 0.253 220.98 577.32
1119/96 111 NA* 324 368.83 0.95 0.008 0.00 0.000 - 0.000 -— 0.000 94.00 2261 0.130 0.135 158.31 735.63
12/17/96 139 310 352.89 0.18 0.001 0.07 0.000 —_ 0.000 —_ 0.000 29.00 6.98 0.038 0.040 58.83 794.47
01/27/97 180 321 365.41 0.14 0.001 0.00 0.000 — 0.000 —_ 0.000 20.00 4.81 0.027 0.028 33.39 827.85
03/27197 239 384 437.13 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 - 0.000 — 0.000. — 055 0.004 0.004 2262 85047
04117197 260 721 820.75 Q.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 - 0.000 - 0.000 12.00 289 0.037 0.037 10.24 860.71
05/21/97 294 360 409.81 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 —_ 0.000 — 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.00 15.46 876.17
06/10/97 314 300 341.51 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 — 0.000 — 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.48 876.65
07/21/97 355 358 407.53 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 —_ 0.000 — 0.000 8.50 204 0.013 0.013 6.88 883.53
08/26/97 391 223 253.28 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 —_ 0.000 — 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.00 6.04 889.57  [One blower down due to high water level in moisture trap,
09/30/97 428 221 251.58 237 0.009 6.00 0.021 —_ 0.000 — 0.000 140.00 33.68 0.132 0.181 68.15 957.72  [One blower down due to high water level in moisture frap,
10/23/97 449 322 366.55 247 0.013 17.05 0.086 — 0.000 —_ 0.000 395.00 95.02 0.542 0.841 60.12 1017.84  |Two blowers down due to high water-ievel in moisture trap.
11/20/97 477 213 242,47 0.50 0.002 112 0.004 —_ 0.000 — 0.000 68.00 16.36 0.062 0.067 69.68 1087.51  |One blower down due to high water level in moisture trap
12111/97 498 213 242,47 0.50 0.002 112 0.004 - 0.000 — 0.000 £8.00 16.36 0.062 0.067 4027 1127.78
12/29/97 516 520 591.37 0.78 0.007 218 0.018 — 0.000 — 0.000 140.00 33.68 0.310 0.335 42.29 1170.07
01/22/98 540 479 544.70 246 0.020 4.50 0.034 —_ 0.000 — 0.000 465.00 111.86 0.949 1.003 63.09 1233.15
02/12/98 561 324 368.26 077 0.004 1.056 0.005 — 0.000 — 0.000 67.50 16.24 0.093 0.103 248.54 1481.70
03/24/98 601 249 28288 0.44 0.002 0.82 0.003 — « 0.000 — 0.000 33.00 7.94 0.035 0.040 32.99 1514.68
04727198 635 170 193.52 0.57 0.002 8.32 0.022 — 0.000 - 0.000 76.50 18.40 0.055 0.079 36.71 1551.39
07/13/98 712 154 174.74 1.96 0.005 0.00 0.000 39.42 0.084 0.00 0.000 —_ 0.00 0.000 0.089 63.76 1615.16
10/07/98 798 278 315.89 8.40 0.042 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 890.43 21419 1.054 1.096 0.00 1615.16  |system moi i system
10/15/98 806 278 316.46 840 0.042 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 890.43 21419 1.056 1.098 210.77 1825.92
11/19/98 841 216 245.31 467 0.018 0.46 0.002 0.00 -0.000 0.00 0.000 1679.20 403.93 1.543 1.563 81298 2638.91
12/29/98 881 148 168.48 080 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 507.90 122.18 0.321 0.323 621.50 3260.40 |One blower and air compressor down due to high water.
01112/99 885 307 34947 3.22 0.018 0:34 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 4607.80 110841 6.032 6.052 459.46 3719.87 5 :
02/10/99 924 204 334.11 0.81 0.004 0.54 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 165.78 39.88 0.207 0.214 31.67 3751.54
03/26/99 968 255 290.28 0.08 0.000 027 0.001 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 10.50 253 0.011 0.013 8.31 3759.85  |One biower and air compressor down due lo tripped bresker
04/21/99 994 244 277.19 0.26 0.001 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001 054 3760.40
05/26/99 | 1029 0 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 . 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.00 3760.40
06/04/99 | 1038 b 0 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.00 3760.40  |System is non-operational
07/08/98 | 1072 32 290 330.12 1.82 0.010 436 0.020 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 210.00 50.52 0.260 0.289 0.00 3760.40  |system reactivated 7/8/99
08/05/99 | 1100 37 27 308.49 0.80 0.001 0.00 0.000 G.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001 0.20 3760.59
09/29/99 | 1155 36 352 400.70 1.68 0.011 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.011 3.68 3764.26
10/12/89 | 1168 59 346 393.87 1.68 0.010 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.010 0.26 3764.51  |Vacuum Pump V-3 is cifiine,
11/30/99. | 1217 32 289 328.98 056 0.003 0.00 0.000 0.00. 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003 0.85 3765.36  |Vacuum Pump V-3 is replaced and reactivated 10/28/99.
12/16/99 | 1233 M 383 435.99 0.00 0:.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.00 3765.36
Notes: * Air sparge compressor not activated due to elevated SVE influent concentrations.
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** Air sparge compressor not activated due to improperly sized pressure switch.
" Air sparge-compressor activated, but high water ievels in the moisture separators cause frequent compressor shut-down.
**** Air sparge compressor deactivated on 1/28/98 due to lack of vapor recovery from western portion of site.
1) Aliphatics are weighted using a response factor of hexane. (MW = 86.2)

2) Aromatics are weighted using a response factor of o-xylene. (MW=106.16)

3) Analytical data for 7/31/96 is assumed based on results of sampling conducted 8/8/96.
